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-1~. COURT DECISIONS - 1643 ATLANTIC AVENUE CORPORATION Vo DIVISION 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIB.MED& 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-869-62 

1643 ATLANTIC AVENUE CORPORATION, 
t/a PADDOCK INTERNATIONAL, 

Defendant-Appellant, 

vs .. 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL, Stat~ of New Jersey, 

Respondento · 
----------------~------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

), 

) 

Argued October 21, 1963 - Decided November 14, 1963 

Before Judges Conford~ Freund and Sullivan(> 

Mr., Alexand·er Blatt argued the cause for 
appellant (Messrs~ =Bl~~~ and Bl~i~, attorneys)o 

Mr., Avrom Jo Gold, Deputy Attorney General, argued 
the cause for respondent (Mro Arthur Jo- Sills~ · 
Attorney General bf New Jersey, attorney)o 

The opinion of the court was delivered by 

SULLIVAN, ~.,.A~Do 

This is an appeal from a decision of the Division of. 
Alcoholic-Beverage Control suspending appellantns liquor license 
for a period of 150 da¥So (~ Atjaptic ~-ven_y_e Corporation, 
Bulletin 1515, Item 2c) The appeal is directed solely to the · 
quantum of punishment imposedo Abou.t forty_ days of the suspension · 
was served before appellant secured a stay from this court_ 
pend,ing appeal .. 

AppeDLlant is the holder of a retail consumption 
liquor license. issued by the Board of Commissioners of Atlantic 
City.. It purchased the licensed business assets and liabilities 
from Paddock International, a corporation» in June 19620 Transfer 
of the license was subsequently approved. by the Municipal Board. 

Charges were filed against appellant on November 28, 
1962, as follows: · 

"1. On Saturday night 51 November 10 and early 
Sunday morning, November 11, ~962.? you allowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
activity and foul~ filthy and obscene conduct in 
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and upon your l}.censed premises, viz .. , in that 
you allowed, permitted and suffered female persons 
to perform for the entertainment of your customers 
and patrons in a lewd, indecent and immoral manner; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

· 241 On Saturday nig_ht,. November. 10. and early Sunday 
morning, No1.rember 11, 1962, .you. allowed, permitted and. 
suffered females employed on your lic.ensed. premises to 
accept beverages at the expense of or. as a gift from 
customers and patrons; in vi.elation of. Rule 22 of State 
Regulation Noc 20~ 

3 .. On Saturday. night, November 10 and early 
Sunday morning, November 11, 1962, and prior 
theretoj) you allowed, permitted and suffered the 
employment in and upon your licensed premises of 
persons not bona fide residents of the State of 
New Jersey, contrary to and ip violation of Rule 4 
of·. State Regulation No .. 13" n · 

App.ellant pleaded not guilty to said. charges and a 
hearing date was set for January 9, 1963, but was adjourned on 

· threeoccaslons at appellant's requeste On March 20, 1963, a­
plea of llQ!1 vul~ to the charges was entered,. and on April 30, . 
1963,· by order o:f the Acting Director (Director) of the Divfsiori 
appellant's license was suspended for 150 days commencing May 
7, 1963e . 

In fixing the penalty, the Director stated tha·t the 
minimum suspension for a first offense inv6lving "strip tease · 
·entertainment and hostess activitytt is fifty days (apparently.,_· ... 
a Division policy); tha. t while this was the present license.e-~.s ,. . . 
first violation, its predecessor in interest Paddock Inte~Bational, 
a·-"c6rpotation, had its license suspended for similar entertainmen~ 
and h6ste~s violations in 1960, and 1962,_the latter susperision .. · ·· 
having been for sixty-five· days and having run to June 27, 1962. 
The Director also noted that Edward Kravis, the present licensee'~ 
~anage·r, ·had ·been pres_ident and maj·ori ty stockholder of! Paddock. 
International·0 Prlor to. Paddock International, Edward Kravis 
had been·. the licenseeo His record showed two license suspensions .. · 
for indecent entertainment in 1939 and 1943, and another suspension 
in 1943 for permitting disturbances and unnecessary noise. · See ·:. 
also Kravi.§ v~ Hock.)) 135 N .. JoL .. 259 (Supm Ct. 1947·, rev'd, 136 .. :·~·· .: 
N.J .L. 161 (E. & A .. 1947). . . . · · · ... 

The Director noted. that Kravis had secured the enter­
tainers here involved and was present at the performance they. 
g·ave~ and that while being questioned about the present violations 
·Kravis said that they would probably mean the end of his license.· . 
The Director in fixing the penalty stated that he was taking into. 
consideration the record of the present licensee's predecessor .. ,. " ---
"in:· interest "to whom it is linked by its ·employment of Eqward.: 

· Kravis as its manager". As heretofore noted.this record con-·· 
~.sist~d .of lic~nse suspension~ in 1960 and 1962.for similar 
entertainment and hostess violations_.· ... '' .· . ,,1 . 

. I. As" its fj_rst point appellant contends that a ·150~-aay: ..... ·. 
suspension of a seashore resort license which would close the 
premises during the entire summer season, would in effect mean a· · 
revocation of the license since it would put appellant out of 
business. It is urged that this is unrensonable and harsh 
punishment fo_r a first offender. 
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We find it unnecessary to consider this point since 
appellant secured a stay of the suspension and remained ope~ 
for most of the 1963 summer season& Since our decision is to 
uphold the penalty, the balance of the suspension can be served 
long before the next summer seasono 

AP.pellant, however, is fearful that the Director may 
require the balance of the suspension to be served during the 
next summer season.. The record is barren of any such suggestion 
and we will not attempt to anticipate the Director by rendering 
an advisory opinion in advance of any action by himo Suffice it 
to note that appellant would have the right to seek, judicial 
review.of such action if the Director so ordered~ 

It is also contended that the Director erred in taking 
into consideration violations by the prior licenseeo Appellant 
points out that the minimum penalty for a first offense involving 
similar violations is fifty dayso We need not consider whether it 
would be proper for the Director to consider violations by a 
prior licensee in every caseo We are satisfied that under the 
circumstances presented in the instant case the Director did not 
err in considering the violations charged to Paddock International0 
Here, appellant purchased the licensed business at a time when the 
liquor license for said premises was under suspension fo:r an 
indecent entertainment violationo Upon acquiring the license, 
appellant employed as its manager Edward Kravis who had been 
president and majority stockholder of the prior corporate licenseec 
(Kravis has a record of violations going back to 1939)) Kravis 
secured the entertainers involved in the present violations and 
was present at the performance which they gave., While being 
questioned about the present violations Kravis said that they 
would probably mean the end of his licensee We find ample 
justific;ition for the Director's consideration of violations by 
the prior licensee under the circumstances of this particular case, 
having in mind the stringent policy of enforcement of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Cont.rel law and the necessity of penalties 
which will effectively deter violations of.that lawo 

Affirmedo 
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2. DISCIPLINAnY PROCEEDINGS - OHDEn H8IMP08ING BALANCE OF 
SUSPEN;.iION FOLLOWING AFFIBMANCE ON APPEAL. 

In the Matter of Disclplinary 
Proceedings against 

1643 ATLANTIC AVENUE CORPORATION 
t/a PADDOCK ·INTERNATIONAL 
1643 Atlantic Avenue · · 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-60, .issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of ) 
Atlantic City. 

SUPPLEMENTA·t. 
ORDER 

Blatt and Blatt, Esqs., by Alexander Blatt, Esq., Attorneys 
for.Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

On April 30, 1963, I entered Conclusions and Order 
herein suspending the license for one hundred fifty days for 
permitting lewdness and immoral activity (indecent entertainment), 
hostess activity and unqu~lified employees. Re 1643 Atlantic 
Avenue Corporation, Bulletin 1515, Item 2. The penalty was 
imposed to commence at 7:00 a.m. Tuesday, May 7, 1963, and to 
terminate at 7:00 a.m. Friday,- October 4, 1963 •. 

After commencement of the suspens.ion, on appeal filed, 
the Appellate Division of the Superior Court staye4 the further 
operation of the suspension until the outcome of the appeal 
by its order dated June 17, 1963. The license certificate, 
picked up by the municipal police at· the commencement of the 
suspension on May 7th, was returned to the licensee at noon on 
Tuesday, June 18, 1963. Thus, the license was under suspension 
for forty-two days before operation of the licensed husinPss could 

. lawfully be re;Jumecl. 

The court 1ffirmed my action on November 14, 1963. 
1643 A tlan t:j_c ___ [1.Y.Q~1ue Corpor~1 tion_y_~ __ ldJ~yis;iQ.ll __ of __A.lcgJ10 lie Be~erage 
Control, Bulletin 1545, Item 1. Mandate on affirmance having been 
received on December 2, 1963, the balance of the suspension, 
consisting of one hundred eight days, may now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d:day of December, 1963, 

. ORDERED that the one~hundred-elght (108) day balance 
of the one-hundred-fifty (150) day suspension heretofore imposed, 
and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on appeal, be rein­
stated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-60, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of .Ktlantic City to 1643 
Atlantic Avenue~Corporation, t/a Paddock Inte~national, for 
premises 1643 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic City, commencing at noon, 
Tuesday, December 10, 1963, and terminating at 7:00 a.~ •. Friday, 
March 27, 1964 . 

. \ i 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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3. DISCIPLI~ARY PROCEEDINGS ~ LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
(ROOM RENTING) - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - NO REMISSION FOR PLEA 
ENTERED TO ONE CHARGE WHEN ANOTHER CONTESTED - LICENSE . 
SUSPENDED FOR 200 .DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

EDNA W. FULLEh COMPANY, A CORPORATION 
1117 W. Washington Avenue 
Egg Harbor Township 
PO RFD #1, Pleasantville, No J® 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of.Plenary Retail ·consumption ) 
License C-18, issued by -the Township 
Committee.of Egg Harbor Township" ) 

. -------------------------------------------~-

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND OtlDER 

Sidney M. Goodelman, Esq., Attorney for Licen~eeo. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Divfsio·n of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contro1o 

'BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Thf3. Hearer has filed . the following Report herein: 

Hearer~ s ~e:aort · 

:: ·Li.censee pleads not guilty to the firs_t charge and 
.llQll vult to.the secon~ charge)) as follows: 

.··· .. n1!·on'July-12, 1963, you allowed, permitted and· 
•, :. suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon . 

.. . your .11cerised· premi·ses, vizo, the making of arrangements 
~~._:for the renting of rooms, the offering ·to rent, and the 

; ·;·.'·~renting or· rooms, .for the purpose of illicit sexual 
·, .. ·· intercourse; in. violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
·, (., N_o • 20 ~-- . 

n2.·on ~uly·12, 1963, you allowed, permitted and 
. -s-µffered females employed on your licensed premises to 

: . ~c6~pt beverages at the expense of or as .a gift from 
customers and: patrons; in violatton of Rule 22 of 

, ·.~:ate. Regula ~:ion No,, 20.) n 

_, Ti{e·. piea of non vult to charge 2 obviated the· necessity 
o~ ~earing.any ·evidence in :support of the second charge~ 

. . ., The Division's case against the corporat·e licensee wit'h ., 
· rE?s_pect to the. fir$t .charge was developed through the testimony of_ 

.. ·two AI}C agents, an.d· may be summarized as follows: , In the course 
··.of an investigation initiated upon a sp1scific aBsignmen.t to 

·: · i~4vestiga te allegations of rental of rooms for immoral purposes, 
~n· ABQ. ·1nspector and an investigator visi tf~d the licensed 

· premis~s on Friday, July 12, 1963, at about 12:01 a.mo Upon 
· :s.ea_ting themselves· at the bar, they observed that there were 

a.pproxima tely ·forty males and f.emales in thE~ basement portion .· 
· of these premises. 

. .. These premises consist of a one-story buil~ing with\ . 
. , i basemerit bar· and an upstairs baro Two female barmaids, later 

· · j._dentified as Mildred DuBois and Bessie Faulkner (hereinafter 
c Bessie), were on duty" The agents engaged in a conv~rsation 

with Bessie and Inspector J purchased alcoholic. beverages for 
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both barmaldsj' at their suggestion. The inspector then dis~ 
cussed with Bessie the possibility of renting a room in the': 

·Fuller Motel j whlch is adjacent to the licensed premises, fqr: ·. ·: 
the p~rpose of lrmnoral activity. He explained to her that he·· 
and Ag~nt C were married and were waiting for some girls and 
"we wanted to rent lfl:. room, wanted to make sure·it was all right." 
The agent told Bessie that these girls were not their wives and, · 
therefore, thHy would have to be careful. He told her that he· 
would let her know when the girls arrived. 

Shortly thereafter, the inspector told Bessie that his 
girl did show up but that Agent c•s·girl was unable to meet him 
that night; that, therefore, he was ·interes·ted in only one room 
for. himself and his girl friend. He wanted to be certain that 
it was absolutely safe, and Bessie assured him in the following 
language: "Well, the police don't raid ~s. People take the 
g.irl friends to bed all the time, so you don't have anything to 
worry abouton 

At about 12:55 aom. Bessie produced a registration 
card to be signed, and assured the agent that he didn't have to 
put his correct name on the card. He filled it out and gave her, 
at her requestJ the sum of $8.50 (paid with two five-dollar 
bills, the serial numbers of which had been previously recorded). 
He received his $1 .. 50 change and a key marked Fuller Motel, 
Pleasantville~ New Jersey. The registration card and the key 
were introduced into evidence~ 

Inspector J then went to the room, found that the key 
admitted him thereto, and returned and rejoined Agent C. They 
thereupon identif:l.ed themselves as ABC agents to Bessie, and 
accompanied her upstairs where they met Milton L. Fuller, th~ 
manage~_of the tavern and a member of the licensee corporation. 
Bessie admitted that she had rented the room for immoral purposes, 
adding that vrshe didnnt know anything was wrong with it•" 

The agent, Bessie and Fuller went to a table at which 
the inspector prepared, in long-hand, a statement from Bessie 
in question-and-answer formo In that statement she admitted 
that she had accepted drinks at his expense; that she rented rooms 

·for immoral purposes; and she- then agreed to sign the statement. 
At this point;) Fuller interrupted and direc-ted her not to sign 
.the statement ln the ab$ence of their attorney. Accordingly, 
Bessie acceded to his directiveQ · 

On cross examinatioz:i, the agent repeated the fact that, 
when he informed Bessi'e about his intention of taking a girl to 
the moteL'.:'for immoral purposes, ·she replied that rooms are rented 
day and 'night thereo Bessie also told him she had been employed 
here for a couple of yearso 

It was agreed, by :Stipulation, that the direct testimony 
of Investigator C would be corrobora'tive of the testimony theretofore 
given by Inspector J., ±twas further stipulated that the entire 
licensed premises consisted of the building in which the tavern 
was located, and that none of the surrounding area consti~uted any 
part of the licensed premises; that Edna W. Fuller was president 
and .94% shareholder, Milton L. Fuller was the holder of four shares, 
and Veta Turner and Dorothy M., Drinkard each held one share. It 
was agreed. that the motel was not included as part of the licensed 
premises,e . 
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Bessie Ao Faulkner, testifying in behalf of the 
corporate ·licensee, said that she had actually been employed 
about ten days or two weeks prior to the date upon which the 
alleged l~cident occ~red, and that prior thereto she had been 
employed as a nursets.aide in a local hospital., As a barmaid 
she was authorized to serve drinks and to rent units in the 
motel only to . ncouples, Mr o ·and Mrs,,, n 

She admitted that Inspector J had p.u.rchased drinks 
for her and for the other barmaida She also admitted that she 
had rented a· room to this agent but didn't hear the agent say 
anything about a girl friende She assumed that he was renting 
a room for himself and his·wife and, accordingly 3 had him fill 
out the registration cardc There was absent on this card any 
reference~to MrQ and Mrsc or to a wifeo She did not read the 
card after it was filled out, and doesn~t .know just what· he put. 
on ito She.was also asked the ,following question: 

"Q Do you know that you are supposed to fi1'1 in· 
that part of the car license and the make? 

A No, I didn9ta Half the time people,· they ·don't 
even know their own car licenseo You have to 
go outQ I figure they were supposed to fill 
them in.," 

She also denied that she said to the agents that there was 
nothing wrong with that transaction of renting rooms, and also 
insisted that she would not have rented a room if he told her 
that he wanted to have intercourse with a girl friend~ 

On cross examination~ Bessie stated that she is still 
employed at. thi·s tavern, and had frequented the tavern with he_r 
husband even before she obtained employment at these premises ... 
in fact, she has sometimes assisted her girl friend in work 
at the motelc She also ·insisted that she had never rented.a 
room to anyone prior to' renting this room to the inspector, but 
that. she had rented numerous rooms after thato 

In her conversation with Inspector·J, he told her 
that he was married but didnVt say anything about a girlfriend .. 
She was then carefully·examined about the unsigned statement 

·which was prepared in her presence and in the.presence of Fuller 
after identification was made· by the agents$ Some of the 
answers to the propounded questions were admittedly correctly set 
forth in.his statement, but. she denied that she had been ~sked · 
many of the essential questions or had given the answers as 
documented in the unsigned· statemento She also could not· remember·­
whether she·was permitted to read the statement after it was 
pr.e_l.)are.qj, and denied advancing as the reason fo.r not· signing the 
statement that Fuller directed her not to sign unless her lawyer 
was ·present~ 

Milton Le Fuller, manager of _the corporate licensee~ , 
described the operation of the premises· and insisted that the . 
only reason he wouldn't.permit Bessie to sign the statement was 
that it did not coritain exactly what she had told the agents0 He 
also asserted that Bessie told him, upon questioning~ that· the 
agents. did not say anything about "girl friends"~ He also 
admitted·that he did no't discharge Bessie after this incident 
fl;>ecause '1! didn't think that she deserved being fir~d on this 
acC'ount because I think that it was all a mistake0n 
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On cross examination, he admitted that th~ rooms for 
the ~otel are rented from the tavern., He also admitte.d that,· . 

·prior to employipg Bessie, he ~xpla~ned to her exactly what the· 
procedure was in renting rooms and also explained the rules 
relating to· the tavern operation. He also admitted that the 
registration ca.rd contained only the name placed thereon by the 
agent and did not contain a legend "Mrc. and Mrs." When Bessie 
was ready to· sign the statement, Fuller told her not to sign 
it until he saw his lawyer, and then· the following question 
was asked: 

nQ All right. You did not at any time say to her 
t,Donv t sig;n this. statement because the things 
in that st~tement aren't true'? 

A She wasn~t.going to £?ign it anyway because she 
said.many of those things she had said wasn't true. 11 . 

And he insisted that the answers put on the statement by. the agent · ·.: 
were not accurate in that. they did not reflect the,ans~ers given 
by Bessie. 

Edna Washington Fuller, produced in behalf of the· 
corpora t.e lic~nsee, testj_fied that she has tried to operate this 
tavern in a law-abiding manner. She also stated that, since 
Bessie had.been employed by her for just a short time, she had 
n.ot had· a "chance to talk to her, vt but assumed that her s.on Luther 
had discussed the rules and regulations with her. 

Inspector J, recalled on rebuttal, reiterated.that 
Bessie did not raise any questions with respect to any of the 
answers and was prepared to sign the statement until.she was en­
joined by Fuller$ He further asserted that each question was read· 
and each answer as given by Bessie was read to her in Fulle.r' s 

~ prssence, before proceeding to the next set of questions and 
.. answers. The· only objection that Fuller made to having the 
statement signed was that his lawyer was not ppesent at the time. 

. . The general principle in th~se cases is that rio 
testimony need be believed but, rather, the hearers must always 
credit as much or as little as they find reliable* 7 Wigmore; · 
Evidence, sec. 2100 (3rd Ed. 1940) ;- Greenleaf, Evic1enc€£, s·ec. 201. 
Evidence, to be believe~, must not only proceed from the mouths 

.·of credible witnesses, but must be credible in itself; and.must be 
such as common experience and observation of mankind can approve 
as probable in the circumstan.ces. S:oagnJJ,,Qlo v. Bonn~1, 16 N.J.·. 
546; Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N .. J. Super., 1 .. The accepted standard of· 
persuasion relating to testimony governing the trier of the 
facts is that the.determination must be founded in truth. 
Riker· v. John_ Hancb.C.k Llfe Ins~ Co., 129 lL J. L. 508, 511. 

·t have carefully evaluated the testimony of the witnesses 
and have observed their demeanoi"' on the stand. I a.m fully 

_·satisfied.,. and. find as a fact, that the testimony of the Division's 
witnesses is c'redible, and accurately portrayed the situation as 
'it existed on the date alleged in the charges·. It is irrebuttable 
that the ABC ·agents who testified were not in ~ny conspiracy; had 

... never visited the premises prior to. this occasion nor had any 
.. 'contact with any of the witnesses, officers or employ.ees of the 
·corporate licensee; and I am satisfied that their version is a 

· .. true version ·ar \"That actually transpired9 · 

r·a.m·of the conviction that Bessie has played very 
lightly with the thuth.. The mere reading of her testimony shows 
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such inconsistencies as to be completely unbelievableo For 
example, she states that, although she had been employed at 
these premises.for ten days prior to this incident, she never bad 
rented a room to anybody in the motel prior to the alleged 
rentirtg in issue6 The renting of rooms was ·clearly part of her 
assignment. Yet she volunteers the information that many persons 
who :rent rooms do not know their license numbers and put down 
inaccurate information. She also informed the agents. tr.int rooms 
are ren.ted frequently during the day and night, and that they had 
no reason to worry about a.ny possible interference by the ·pql_ice .• 

When she was examined on this point, she stat~d ··th~t she. 
thought the a.gents were worried about a possible raid on the· 
tavern rather than on the motel.. Thi:; is a rather naive 
rationalization of their conversation in view of the tota~ity ... 
of circumstances within which this conversation took plac_e .• · .. ·Th_e.­
agents were unaccompanied by any women; they were in the :·premises · · · 
for some period of time in the early hours of the morning; t}1ey · .··· 
purchased· drinks for the two barmaids, as a.dmi tted by -Bess.le·; .·::a11q_ .-.-. •. 
they e_ngag·ed in a conversation with respect to the renting of ·rooms'._._. 

It was then tha~ they questioned her about the safety . 
with whic.h _rooms could be rented~ Plainly, Bessie was not telling· 
the truth:;when she stated. that she conceived of this convers·ation 

·:as ·r,e.fer.ring to the tavern rather than the motel~ In .a.dditicm,. 
-lt sho~ld be pointed out that the registration card did not··~-· 
captain any ·reference to a wife· of Inspector J; and Bessie 
accepted $80 50 which, it is assumed, is the established· rental· 
for· the said .room. It is clear to me that this was not hE3r ·fir·st 
transaction,_.and she was fully aware of what was intended t.he~_eby._ 

When the agents prepared the statement, they askecf · 
her questions· seriatim, to which she supplied answers.. It. is 
obvious.)) as the agents related, that she never raased any . 
objection. to. the answers given at that timeo The·--~friswers, seem 
to be in the language of that witness and, in fact; during her 
examination before me she admitted that many of the answers -in 
the statement were accurateo 

Fuller was equally lacking in ~andor and forthrightnes~ ~·. 
He admitted that the· primary reason for enjoining Bessie ·from· .. ' · · 
signing the statement was that his attorney was not present, 
but he ·now raises the. objection that these -answe.rs did not truJ.y· 
reflect the answers actually given by Bessie, and asserts 
that he.raised that objection at the time the statement was 
preparedo I do not believe that he did soQ. He also gave several 
conflicting answers with respect to his knowledge of the fact that 
the barmaids had accepted drinks<b 

. Some question has been raised with respect to the fa9t 
· that the motel is a separate and distinct operation, ·is owned :by 
another entity and, therefore, does not fall within the circum­
scription of In re Schneider, 12 N0JoSupero 449. A careful 
reading of the first charge will make it crystal clear that the 
licensee is not charged with the renting of rooms or the offering 
to rent rooms located .9.!l its premises, for the purpose of illicit 
sexual intercourse. The charge says that vvon July 12, 1963, 
you allowed ... olewdness and immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed prem1$es, vizo, the making of arrangements ~or the 
renting of rooms •• ofor the purpose of illicit sexual intercourse ••• " 
There is nothing in the charge which suggests that these rooms 
are hecessari~y on the premises, but the evidence makes it un­
mistakable that the rooms in the motel were being rented by the 
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barmaids at the licensed premiseso Thus, the person renti:dg·_:: _. 
these rooms merely had to cross the parking lot and enter tne· -

·_motel 0 - (For a sj.milar. factual s,j;t:ua tion wherein g11il t was· . -· - · 
found _on a similar charge, see Re Mello-D-Club, Inc. 1 Bul!'et:iri 
1536, ··Item l ll') As was pointed out in In fie Schneider, supra: -
The object inherent in the rule with which we a.re here conc-erned" 
is primarily to discourage and prevent not only lewdness, -
fornica tio'n; prostitution, but all forms of licentious pract-ice-~ 
~nd immoral indecency on the licensed pre~ises. The primary 

· 'intent ·or the regulation is to suppress the inception of any· 
immoral activity--not to withhold disciplinary action. until· the.-· 
actual consummation of the apprehended evile 

. It -is_ also no defense, as apparently suggested 'by · 
- Mrs. Fuller (the major stockholder of the licensee corporation), 
that she did not l;lave an· opportunity fully to discuss the rules 
and· regulations with the barmaid<) · Thjws became her primary and 
precedential o blj~ga tion before employing anyone on the prem1·$es. 
It is a well established and fundamental principle that a 
licensee.is_ responsible for the misconduct of its employees, and 
is surely responsible for their activities during their employment 
on licensed premises. Kravis Ve Hock, .135 N.J.L. 269 (Sup. Ct~ -
l947); In re §chnei§er, §¥~; Ru.le 33 of State Regulation No. · 
20. Thus, the responsibility of the agent becomes the responsibilit: 
of the licensee and does not depend upon the doctrine of respondeat 
superior nor upon his personal knowledge or participation. In . 
fact, it has been held that the licensee is not relieved even if 
t~e employee violates his express instructions@ F. & A. 
Dis-tributing Coo Vs Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
36 N oJ. 34 0 Cf G Mazza v 0 Ca vie ch).€!., 28 N oJ • .Super$ 280,; 15 
N .J. ·498. 

A similar factual situation as herein presented,. 
with similar arguments raised, was disposed of in Re Highlander 
Hotel Corporation, Bulletin 1475, Item 1 (recently affirmed, N.J. 
Super., Sept. 1963, no~ yet officially reported, reprinted in 
Bulletin 1533, Item 1). . _ _ - .. -

( 
- \ 

After reviewing the evidence and exhibits, and 
considering the oral summation by attorneys for the li_censee . 
and for this Division, I conclude that the Division has establ~shed· 
the .truth of the charge alleged herein by the substantial _ · \ 
evidence and certainly .by a fair preponderance of the believable 
evidence,. and I recommend that an order be entered finding the 
licensee guilty as chargedo · -

- ' 

In the course of summation, counsel for the licensee 
urged that, in ,the event of a finding of guilt, mitigation of the 
penalty should be considered because (1) this is licensee's -
first offense and (2) Bessie ~ould have been discharged if 
licensee thought she had na_cted deliberately, intentlonally and 
with knowledge"., 

My evaluation of the facts and circumstances herein 
satisfies· me that they do not warrant a 1.esser penalty than that 
usually ·imposed for these violations., 

The lic.ense.e has no -prior adjudicated record. It is .. 
further recommended that ~n order be entered suspending the 
license for one hundred eighty days on the first charge_ (Re 1 

_ ., Highlander Hotel Corporation, supr.a; Re Mello-D-Cl ub, Inc··, ·-
- supra) .and for twenty days on the second charge ·(Re Blue Cha teau, 

Inc., Bulletin 1496, Item 4), without remission-for the plea 
in view of the contest on the second charge (Re Tumulty, 
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Bulletin 1502, Item 3), making a total of _two h1ll1dred days<> 

Conclusion2.SU1~r 

Ptrr'suant to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noa 16, 
written exceptions to the Hearer~s Report were filed with me by 
the attorney for the licenseeo -

· Having careft.1lly ·considered the record herein~ 
including the transcript of the proceedings, the exhibits, the 
Hearer w s Report, exceptlons and wri tteri ar-gum.ent 1A!i th reference 
thereto, I concur in. the findings.~~a.nd conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendationso · · 

:Accordingly, i~ is, on this 25th day of Novemb~r 1963, 

ORDERED that ·Plenary Retail Consumption License C~18, 
issued by the Township Committee of Egg Harbor Township to 
Edna We Fuller Company, A Corporation, for premises 1117 Wo 

· Washington Ave.nue, Egg Harbor Township~ be. an. d the .same is 
hereby suspended for two hundred (200) days, commencing at 

.7 a .. m~ Monday.? December 2, 1963., and terminating at 7 a.mo 
Friday 3 June 19,. 1964~ ·. 

EMERSON A'~ TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

- . 

DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - RECEIVING STOLEN 
PROPERTY - INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF LAW-ABIDING CONDUCT. 
PETITION DENIED.: 

In the Matter of an Application to 
·Remove Disqualification because of 
a Conviction, Pursuant to R.-.S"o 
.33 :1-31., 2."' 

- Case Nao· 1727 · 
' . --------------------------------------

. . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.' ,. /. BY THE ACTING. DIRECTOR: . -
' ' 

' - . ,• 

· Peti tio.ner ~ s criminal .record- discloses· ·tha. t ·b$twe·e~·· 
J-.une 21, 1940 and July· 9, 1948· qe was· convicted· in- .a local · .... , 
magistrate~ s court on five occasions including a. cohvictidri ·on·· 

:. Mar·~h 11.( ·194s··or the crime of r~eceiving stolen property · • 
·(jewelry; for which he was p'laced on probation for one· year 
and that on ·April 26si 1950, following a plea· of guilty in the .. , 
Essex County Court to a violation of the lottery statute. . .. ·. 
(2A:121=-.3) he ·was sentenced to serve twelve months· in the. Essex :: ·" 
County Pent tentiary e, · · 

.. 
• ' . • .• - ' t . • . . . ' .• • • .• ·: .. 

. .. Sj_nce the crime of receiving stolen property involves· · . 
·the· element of moral turpitude (R~ Cq.se No .. 1238, Bulletin'1075, · 
Item 10; cf Weil'.ls.:t!3in -~llisi on of .:f\lcoho~i..Q .. ]3everage Control, . 
70 N., J. Super" 164 (App.. Dive 1961) , the peti tloner ··was . · ... · 

·precluded f.rom engaging in the alcoholic beverage industry in·· · 
this State until his disqualif.ication is removed., .. R .. So 

·33:1-25, ·26~ . 

. . ·In view of this, it is not necessary to determine whether 
or not petitioner 9 s conviction on April 26, 1950, outlined abov~, 

. involves that element~ Petitioner~s other convictions in the 
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magistrateis court are·not convictions of crime .. 

At a hear~ng held herein on December 17, 1962, ~etitidher 
(46 years old) testified that he has an opportunity ·to purchas.e . 
an interest in a tavern; that he is financially~prep~red to make 
the. investment and that he is asking for the removal of his 
disqualification in order to be free to engage in the alcoholic· 

·beverage industry-in this State&· 

The peti t:i.oner produced a character witness who 
testified that he has been a projectionist for the past twenty 
years; that he has knovm the petitioner for ten years·; that 
about three weeks ago he and petitioner were elected president 

"and secretary-treasurer, respectively, of a corporate·11censee; 
that for the past three weeks.he, the petitioner and another 
member of the corporation have been operating a licensed premises· 
owned by the corporation~ · 

Petitioner was recalled and denied he was in the liquor 
busin$ss. Confronted with the testimony of his witness and his 
previous testimony that he had no interest in the alcoholic 
beverage industry, petitioner testified that the corporation had 
not yet commenced business and that he holds one-third interest 
in the corporate licensee~ Pressed for further information, he 
adnti tt_ed that the corporate licensee had been in business for 
three weeks; that the stockholders had been receiving the ·. · 
profits of the business; that he had written (November 29, 1962) 
to the local issuing authority advising them of the names of the 
new officers of the cor~orate licensee; tbat he purchased his 

-one-third interest for $3500; that the transaction had not as yet 
been consummated; that the money was being held in escrow by 
an attorney and that it would be returned to him if he were riot 
cleared by this. Divisionn 

At a further hearing on the within petition held on 
November 15, 1963, petitioner reiterated his admissions 
except to ~ay he had held a two per ~ent interest in the 
corporation and further testified that he had acted in good 
faith when he purchased his interest in the corporate licensee; 
that he was aware of the fact that the license of the corporation 
had been recently suspended for a "front" violation; that he was 
innocent of any wrongdoing with respect to the same; that, upon 
learning of the suspension, he resigned from the corporation and 
that the sum of $1500 which he had deposited in escrow with the 
attorney was returned to him~ 

In the course of .an investigation of the aforesaid 
"front" violation the petitioner gave a sworn, written statement 
to an ABC investigator at the, licensed premises on December 26, 
1962 and set forth therein, among other things, that about two 
months ago he, the president and a third party each invested 
$2,000 to purchase the licensed business; that he paid his :;;hare 
in cash; that although the profits of the business were to be 
shared equally, ninety-eight per cent of the shares of stock 
of the corporate licensee was put in the name of the president 
because he had no criminal record; that one per cent was issued 
to him because of a conviction of crirrie in 1949 and that one per 
cent was issued to the third party in interest .. 

O.n ·January' 14 and on February 1.3, 1963 the aforesaid 
president and the third party in interest gave sworn written 
statements to an ABC investigator in which they stated that 
they were dummy officers and stockholders ·in the corporate 



BULLETIN 1545 PAGE 13., 

licensee and that· they did not i·nvest any money in 'the corporation. 

· I :find that .the pertinent parts of the petit:i.oner.' s · · ·-
. testimony .concerning his· interest in a licensed business. are -.' ·. : 

, evasive., contra,dictor•y and fals.e; tha;t he perpetrated a fraud 
upon the loc~l issuing authority and that he acted and aided 
and abetted others to act as· a nrront" .in ~iolation of 
RoS., 33:1~25 and 52. 

· Under.the circumstances, the relief. prayedfor·in·· ,.. .. 
petitioner 9 s petition to lift his statutory disqualif.ica tion · . "· .. < :i· . 

must be denied.. It is incumbent under the statute· (R.,S;. 33:1-31_.2);; 
in order for me to act favorably upon such petition, that it . , · .. · · 
satisfactorily appear that the petitioner, for at least five years 
las~ ·pa.st, nhas conducted himself in a law-abiding .manner during_. ··:· ·· 
that period and that his associatio:q. with the alcoholic beverage. 
industry will not be contrary to public interest.," No such : . 

.. finding may here be made on the reoi ted f~cts () 

The prayer of the petitioner is deniedo 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP .. ·.:. 
ACTING. D_IR~CTOR ..... :_ ·: 

.-Da t~d: November 22, 1963. . , ~ . ~ - ' . 
. . ' . . . 

SEIZURE - -FORFEITURE FROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION -OF ILLICIT .. · 
_ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT ._· .­
OWN·ER IN ADVANCE OF STATUTORY HEARING" 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
November 9, 1963 of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages and a Pontiac sedan ) 
on the New Jersey Tur·npike, Milepost 36)1 
i.n the Township of .Mount Laurel, County ) 
of Burlington and State· of New Jersey., 
----------------------~--------------------

' . -

Case Noe .li·, 156.. . .. : .. 
ON APPLICATION FOR 
RETURN OF MOTOR VEHI.CLE­
PRIOR TO STATUTORY . 
HEARING 

ORDER· .. 

Norman Fischbein, Esq .. , by Parker and Strickland, Esqs·., - ... 
Maurice R., Strickland, Esq.,, of col.msel, Attorney for Claimant .• 

L~ Edward Amada, Esqe, appearing for the Division·or Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 
I 

Application has been made ·by Mrse Ruth Brewer, the owner~ 
·of a 1963 Pontiac sedan seized iri this case, pursuant to Rule 1,. 
of State Regulation Noo 28 for the return of said. motor.vehicle· 

·in advance of statutory_ hearing.? on the allegation that ir­
reparable injury would result if she were required.to.await the 
outcome of_ the statutory hearing'lo_ · 

It appears' that on November 9, 1963, at about 11~25 
porno, a New Jersey State TrooperJ during the course of his . 

·routine.patrol of traffic on said highwayj stopped the motor 
vehicle on the New .Jersey Turnpike.., Milepost 36, in Mount Laurel . 
Township$ The car was being driven at an,unlawful rate of_sp~ed 
by Belton McGirt, who was accompanied ·by Louis Harris.. · 

In t11te .... trunk of the car the trooper found a qua.nti ty 
of taxpaid alcoholic beverages in an amount in excess of that 
allowed by law, being transported from a point without, the State, , 
without a permit or license.. Neither McGirt no Harris had such 
special permit or license issued by the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controla ThB car and alcoholic beverages were seized 
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by the trooper and were thereafter turned over to agents of .'this 
Division. · ·.· 

. . 

. . . It appears. that Belton McGirt purchased the ~lcoiio1ic .. 
beverages from a retail licensee in Baltimore, M~ryland, b1-it'·had. <· 
no invoices refJ_ecting such purchases. At the hearing held ·Ori >·<i~~:< 
this application, Bel ton McGirt testified that he .lives in; ... ·· : ._:_:. 
Washington, D.C .. ana ·is a friend of Mrs. Brewer :and ,Louis Ha-~rts.;·'.:·,, 
.On Saturday evening Harris, who is also a friend· of~ Mrs •. Brewer n(,:~.~­
p.nd lives in her house, invited him to take a ·trip to-.Newa~k;"<~d:,: .. {<.~f .. 
visit some friends over the Armistice Day weekend-. In driving . ..· .... '-· 
through Maryland they purchased the taxpaid alcoholic . beverag·es ·,~·.: .. :. 
because they were not sure ·that they would be. able . to ptirchase. · .. ·->\~· 
any liquor in New Jersey during the holidays. He insisted tbat' _'-: ·· · 
.·the liquor was purchased for_ his own ·personal us.e. arid to. _he;I.p, 
·them celebrate at a party~. · · · · 

He· further testified that he · is a truck ·driver .·and ·.fuis>2·.:;::,~:. 
been employed as such for the past 20 years~ earning· approximately.·:~. 
·$90. 00 to $108. 00 per weel{. · · · .· · - :· _ _..· .. : ( 

. . ~ .... · _·· .. ~t:\.:~-:: . 

.. _ Mrs •. RU:t;n Brewer, the claimant,·· testifled ·that· .. ·she is·"-·.:~·.·~':i:~~;~~< 
married, but separ·ated from ·her· husband, and is the owner of ·the"".:···:. 
motor vehicle in question. She stated that she purchased ·this :.' · :. 

·motor vehicle· about 5 months ago and paid approximately.· · . .. . ··­
$4, 000. 00 therefor.. She explained that the reason that ·she.:·::'__. 
needed the car was that she is under the doctor's care arid ·uses 
this vehicle to drive to the doctor 1 s office •. · In addition;. 

·she has '5 children, ranging in age from 2 to 15, and uses the· - · 
· motq.r vehicle to transport her children to and from school.-·,-;:·'--._·. 

\ , . . ., . ·, .. 
' ' 

She further testified that ·she is a good frie~d :.o.f- .: ......... . 
Louis Harris, who liv.es in the same house, and that he has· ." ·'": , . 
'Qorrowed he'r car for his own use on other occasions. · . - · · ·". · 

•': .. ., 
. . . .. 

She further insists· that she had no· reason to. believe:.'·./· 
that this vehicle would be used for the unlawful transportation. · ._ -

. · .of .. alcoholic beverages by .Harris. On· cros'S-examina tion, she . ..: .... 
··stated,· that she performs day's work as a domestic and earns about.,: 
:$8.50 per day; in addition, receiv~s a total 6f $30~00 a week. 
from roomers in the house :in which she lives and owns •. She . _.' .. ~-" 
exptained that; because of her need of a ·Cflr fov. the ··purp.oses :: . . .., 
aforementioned; she was·able to borrow the $4,000~00 from .. about··_ .· 
4 or 5 friends and relatives, which money was loaned to her .. 

·,without any col~ateral~ . 
.. ;:. 

She· explained that Harris requested that she loan him -:· ... · 
' the ·car because he was going to visit some friends. Howev~r ,.->:~-. .. 

. .she had no' idea that he was going to drive the c~r to New Jersey~ 
.. Upon further questioning, ·she stated that she has a broken artery .. 

· .. "in her leg. and that has _impeded her ability .to drive· this. car· .<:. · 
during the past 3 months o However, she has be.en able to drive·, ... 

. . occasionally and states that the car is indisperisa ble for the 
above-stated purposeso . 

I have made a check:of th~ ~ecords of Louis Harris 
... and Bel ton McGirt and did not find any prior. record involving 

liquor law violations. I am satisfied from the evidence pre·sented . 
j.:hat Ruth Brewer acted in good faith and I accept her account df. 
what happened. There has bee·n no. proof offered that she had. , . . . 
knowledge.of the unlawful use to which her Pont:Lac sed~n was put; 
or of such facts as would have led a person of ordinary prudence.:·· 
to· discover such use R., S. .3'3: 1-66. . Cf. Seizure Case No. 10, 3 83; 
Bulletin 1363, Item 3. Cons_equently, I shall authorize the. 
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return of the said Pontiac sedan upon. payment of the costs a·f 
the seizure and storage of said motor vehiclee 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that 1f on or 
before ·the 19th day of December, 1963, Mrs .. Ruth Brewer pays the 
costs of the seizure and storag~e of her Pontiac sedan, it .will 
be returned to her 0 · 

Dated~ December 6, 1963 ~ 
EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 

ACTING DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE ftJlYY 

1 - Pontiac sedan, Serial Noe 86JW14762, . 
Registration Washington DQCo plate·s KA 522 D0C0 

6.. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION .. . . 

AutoeSuspG> #236 
In the Matter of a·Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of.Plenary 
Retail Consw:nption License C-12, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of 
the Borough of East Rutherford to ; 

FRANCIS Ro· OCELLO 
t/a FRANK~s TAVERN 
170 Union Aveo 
East Rutherford, N., Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

:) 

Joseph Guez, Esqo, Attorney for Petitionero 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

It' appears from the petition filed herein and the 
records of this Division that on November 19, 1963, the 
licensee-petitioner received a sentence of fine suspended 
and ordered ta pay ~10· costs in the East Rutherford Municipal 
Court after pleading guilty to a aharge of sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a. minor on June 29~ 1963, in violation of · 

·R.,So 33:1-770 The conviction resulted in .the automatic suspension 
of his license for the balance of its termo RoSQ 33:1-3lelo . . 

· The suspension has not been effectuated because of the ·pendency 
of this proceedingo 

. It further appears that the municipal iss~ing authority 
has.suspended the license for ten days from August 18 to 
August 28, 1963, after plea .of guilty to a charge in disciplinary 
proceedings alleging the same sale to the minor~ It appearing 
that the suspension has _been served, I shall lift the automatic 
suspension.., ·Re Konrad, Bulletin 1512, Item 14.., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of December, 1963, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
license C-12 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective 

S· immediately s 

EMEHSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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7 ~ · .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NCYr· TRULY.~ 
LABELED - ,PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED .. FOR . 
. 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR: PLEA.. · · ,. :·'". 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary . 
Proceedings a~ainst 

MARIE DINATALE 
t/a .ATLANT.IC BAR 
E/s Black Horse Pike 
Hamilton Township (Atlantic 
PO Mays Landing, N. .J 

County:) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·). 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-38, issued by the· Township· ) · 

. Committee of the ~ownship ·of Hamil to. n, · \ · · 
County ·Of Atlantice ) · 
----~---~-~--~--~-~--------~-~---------- ··r, 

Angelo :no Malandra, Es:q., Attorney for Licensee.~. . : ·: ·('··.Aft~; 
David s·. Piltzer., Esq •. , Appearing for ·the. Division· _of::.Alooholfc: 

Beverage Contrql •. . :.·: . . · · .,... ·" · 

. BY THE AC.TING .DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge allegi~·g·. tha't. ·an-:..:··:;. 
Oct.ober 23·, · 1963, she possessed alcoholic 'beverages '.in fo'ur.: :;· >. 
bottles bearing labels· which did not truly desc .. ribe· their·.·::.·. · 

· . cont.en ts, ~in violation of Rule 27 of State Regul~ tion No.-. ·20 .:· :·" ·:,: -· . . . ' . . . 

.. Licensee has :a previous record of .. susp.ensioh···by. the .. -.~ 
Director for twenty-five days, ef fee ti ve October 26 ,. · l961,· · · 
for permitting hostess activity and foul. language on the - ...... 
licensed premiseso Re DiNatale, Bulletin 1422, Item.~. · ·' 

' \~' . '. 

The prior record considered, the license·wilL be~· 
sµspended for twenty-five days, with remission of five days: .. ···.·, 
for the plea.entered, leavin~ a net suspension ·o~ twenty~days~:·: 
Re Popelar, Bulletin 1:534, ~tem 4., · · · · · . _'.'"- . ..... ·,,·: ... 

Accordingly,· 1 t 1.s ~ on this 10th .day of Dec·e~-b~f;~-:199·~"~ 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens.e c·.:..38/ :. 

issued by the Township.Committee of the.Township of Hamilton,"· 
County. of Atlantic, to Marie DiNatale, t/a; Atlantic [3ar;. ea~~· ... ··:, 

· side Black Horse· Pike, Hamil toi:i Township, ·be and ,the .s.ame ·ls.:. : .. :.:~ 
.. her·eby· suspended for twenty: (20) days;· commencing at .. ·4~00 a.ni~"~·::"· 

. Tuesday, December 17, 1963 ,· and. te.rmina·~-~ng -~ t. 4:00 a .m .. Mondq.y'-, 
· . · January,. 6 .. , " 196 4 • . · · · · · · · · - . . · · .. · · 

. ' • . ·,i.: 
., 

" ' 

.· ..... ··.···.· &·/ 
:· Ein~1?;~ .. ·· 
· .A:cting Director·. 


